IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IMRE KIFOR,

Petitioner,
V.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS et al.,
Respondents.

PROOF OF SERVICE

I, Imre Kifor, do swear or declare that on this date, May 5, 2025, as required
by Supreme Court Rule 29, I have served the enclosed MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS and PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
on each party to the above proceeding or that party’s counsel, and on every other
person required to be served, by depositing an envelope containing the above

documents in the United States mail properly addressed to each of them and with

first-class postage prepaid, or by email per prior agreement (and per my

consistently claimed forced indigency) or if the address is specifically withheld.

The names and addresses of those served are as follows:




Katherine B. Dirks, Esq.
Deputy Chief, Government Bureau (AGO)
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2277
katherine.dirks@mass.gov

Andrew Espinosa, Esq.
Deputy Chief of Investigations
Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination (MCAD)
1 Ashburton P, Suite 601
Boston, MA 02108
andrew.espinosa@mass.gov

Joseph P. Lucia, Esq.
Assistant Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 963-2806
joseph.lucia@mass.gov

Caroline G. Hendel, Esq. (for Yale School Of Medicine)
Office of the Vice President and General Counsel
2 Whitney Avenue, 6th Floor
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 432-4949
caroline.hendel@vale.edu

Wesley S. Chused, Esq. (for The Counseling
Center Of New England k/n/a LifeStance Health)
Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP
60 State Street, Suite 1100
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 226-3800
wchused@preti.com

Daniel R. Sonneborn, Esq. (for LifeStance Health)
‘Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP
60 State Street, Suite 1100
Boston, MA 02109
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617-226-3800
dsonneborn@preti.com

John Puleo, Esq. (for Atrius Health)
Hamel Marcin Dunn Reardon & Shea, P.C.
24 Federal Street, 11th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-0007 x110

jpuleo@hmdrslaw.com

Michael G. Xavier, Esq. (for Barbara A. Duchesne)
Prince Lobel Tye LLP
One International Place, Suite 3700
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 456-8000
mxavier@princelobel.com

Cynthia S. Oulton, Pro Se
physical address unknown/impounded
(617) 281-0753
cynoulton(@gmail.com

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on May 5, 20 /s/ Imre Kifor
Imre Kifor, Pro Se
32 Hickory Cliff Rd.
(mailbox only, house torn down)
Newton, MA 02464
ikifor@gmail.com
617-881-9046
(via federal Lifeline program)
I have no valid driver’s license
I now sleep in a homeless shelter
https://www.youtube.com/@ImreKifor
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